

KIRT MORRIS STEVEN K. HOWSARE S. PAUL CROOKS

> County Commissioners Registration Commissioners County Board of Elections

COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE

COUNTY OF BEDFORD 200 SOUTH JULIANA STREET BEDFORD, PENNSYLVANIA 15522

> Telephone: 814-623-4807 Fax: 814-623-0991 T.T.Y.: 1-800-654-5984



March 15, 2012

M-2012 2288561

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of the Secretary PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17120-3265

RE: Bedford County Ordinance A.NO. 03-13-2012 To Whom It May Concern: Enclosed is an original of the Ordinance passed by unanimous vote of the Bedford County Commissioners at their meeting of 3/13/2012 imposing an unconventional gas well fee on each unconventional gas well spud in Bedford County, as authorized in Please let me know if you need any additional information. Enc.



BEDFORD, PENNSYLVANIA 15522

Telephone: 814-623-4807 Fax: 814-623-0991 T.T.Y.: 1-800-654-5984



County Solicitor MARGARET KOENIG Chier Clerk/Director of Elections

ORDINANCE A.NO. 03-13-2012 An Ordinance of Bedford County

BE IT ENACTED:

County Commissioners Registration Commissioners

County-Board of Elections

Section 1: The County of Bedford hereby imposes an unconventional gas well fee on each unconventional gas well spud in Bedford County, as authorized in Title 58.

Section 2: Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in this ordinance shall have the meanings given to them in this section unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

"Fee". The unconventional gas well fee imposed under section 2302 of Title 58.

"Spud". The actual start of drilling of an unconventional gas well.

"Title 58". Title 58 (Oil and Gas) of the Rennsylvania Consolidated Statutes as amended by Act of February 14, 2012 (P.L. A bore hole drilled or being drilled for the purpose of or to be used "Unconventional gas well." for the production of natural gas from an unconventional formation flat Section 3: The unconventional gas well fee shall be applicable, and shall be administered, as provided for in Title 58. Section 4: This ordinance shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect until repealed or amended. Section 5: A copy of this ordinance: shall be transmitted to the Public Utility Commission as required by Title 58. Enacted this 13th day of March 2013 SBEDFORD: COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ATTEST: . Morris, Cl Steven K. Howsare, Vice Chair

"An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer"

S. Paul Crooks, Secretary

BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 200 SOUTH JULIANA STREET BEDFORD, PENNSYLVANIA 15522

RECEIVED

2012 MAR 19 AM 10: 36

SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of the Secretary PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17120-3265





